

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General  
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*  
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
BRENT MEAD  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: (406) 444-2026  
Fax: (406) 444-3549  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov  
christian.corrigan@mt.gov  
brent.mead2@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, MISSOULA DIVISION

MONTANA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, ET. AL.,

*Plaintiffs,*

and

MONTANA NURSES ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiff-Intervenors,*

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, ET AL.,

*Defendants.*

No. CV-21-108-M-DWM

**DEFENDANTS'  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. HB702 isn't preempted by federal law.....	4
A. Conflict Preemption.....	4
B. Americans with Disabilities Act. ....	6
1. Employment related claims.....	10
2. Public Accommodation discrimination.....	14
(Claim II) .....	14
C. Occupational Health and Safety Act .....	16
1. 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1) .....	16
2. 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2) .....	20
D. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Claims .....	22
II. Right to seek health.....	25
III. HB702 doesn't violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	29
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	30
B. The institutional Plaintiffs are not similarly situated. ....	30
C. HB702 easily satisfies rational basis review.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Cases**

*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach*,  
496 F.3d 695, (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 29

*Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting*,  
563 U.S. 582, (2011) ..... 12

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*,  
555 U.S. 70 (2008) ..... 12

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 10

*Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer*,  
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 32

*Atay v. Cnty. of Maui*,  
842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 12, 14

*Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC*,  
583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC*,  
544 U.S. 431 (2005) ..... 11

*Boardman v. Inslee*,  
978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 32, 34

*Borges v. Missoula Cnty. Sheriff’s Office*,  
415 P.3d 976 (Mont. 2018) ..... 14, 15

*Buckingham v. United States*,  
998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 17

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
573 U.S. 682 (2014) ..... 31

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 10

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond*,  
726 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 11

*Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano*,  
544 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 26

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 33

*City of L.A. v. AECOM Servs.*,  
854 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*City of L.A. v. Barr*,  
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 26

*Coal. of Clergy v. Bush*,  
310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 32

*Donovan v. Royal Logging Co.*,  
645 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 21

*E.T. v. Paxton*,  
19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*E.T. v. Paxton*,  
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 20437 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 13, 16, 17

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990) ..... 11

*Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.*,  
437 U.S. 117 (1978) ..... 11

*Flower World, Inc. v. Sacks*,  
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 22254 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2022) ..... 21, 24

*Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 12, 15, 21

*Gallinger v. Becerra*,  
898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 33

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000) ..... 12

*Heller v. Doe*,  
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 34

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay*,  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 37

*Incalza v. Fendi North America, Inc.*,  
 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 11, 26

*Jackson v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
 429 P.3d 641 (Mont. 2018) ..... 14

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 32

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 30

*Mannick v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57173 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 13

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 10

*McGary v. City of Portland*,  
 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State*,  
 286 P.3d 1161 (Mont. 2012) ..... 28, 29

*Nadarajah v. Gonzales*,  
 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychol-  
 ogy*,  
 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 37

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL*,  
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) ..... 23

*Nat’l Realty & Constr. Co. v. OSHRC*,  
 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 22

*Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 18

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947) ..... 11

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 29, 31

*Salinas v. Edwards Theatres*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204627 (C.D. Cal. 2016) ..... 13

*Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.*,  
675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 16

*SEC v. Colello*,  
139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*,  
4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 36

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 26

*State ex. rel. Bartmess v. Board of Trustees*,  
726 P.2d 801 (Mont. 1986) ..... 37

*State v. Skurdal*,  
767 P.2d 304 (Mont. 1988) ..... 30

*Titanium Metals Corp. v. Utery*,  
579 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 22

*Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden*,  
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 37

*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979) ..... 36

*Wadsworth v. Montana*,  
911 P.2d 1165 (Mont. 1996) ..... 37

*Wiser v. State*,  
129 P.3d 133 (Mont. 2006) ..... 29, 30

*Wong v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
 192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 16, 20

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 12

*Zucht v. King*,  
 260 U.S. 174 (1922) ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

**United States Code**

Tit. 29 § 654(a)(1) ..... 22

Tit. 29 § 654(a)(2) ..... 22, 25

Tit. 29 § 655(c)(1) ..... 24

Tit. 42 §§ 1395(x)(e)(9), 1395i–4(e) ..... 26

**Montana Code Annotated**

§49-2-312 ..... 18, 19, 33

§ 49-2-312 di ..... 18

§ 20-5-403(2) ..... 28

§ 49-2-312(2) ..... 28

§ 49-2-312(3)(b) ..... 25

§ 49-2-313 ..... 33

§ 50-1-105 ..... 10

§ 50-1-105(1) ..... 30

§ 50-5-101(26)(a) ..... 34

§ 50-5-101(26)(b) ..... 34

§ 50-5-225 ..... 37

§§ 49-2-312 and 313 ..... 10

§ 50-5-201 ..... 34

**Montana Constitution**

Art. II, § 3 ..... 29

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 56(a) ..... 11

**Code of Federal Regulations**

Tit. 29 C.F.R. § 1910.502(c)(7) ..... 25, 26  
Tit. 42 C.F.R. § 482.41 ..... 26, 27, 28  
Tit. 42 C.F.R. § 482.42 ..... 26, 27, 28  
Tit. 86 Fed. Reg. 26306, 26306 (May 13, 2021) ..... 36, 37  
Tit. 86 Fed. Reg. 61555 (Nov. 5, 2021) ..... 28
